

# Public Health Amendment (Fees) Regulation 1999

under the

Public Health Act 1991

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Public Health Act 1991*.

PAUL WHELAN, M.P.,

Acting Minister for Health

## **Explanatory note**

The object of this Regulation is to increase fees payable under the *Public Health Regulation 1991* for the following applications:

- (a) for approval to exhume human remains,
- (b) for approval of the equipment and apparatus used in, or in connection with, a crematory.
- (c) for approval for a system producing warm water for ablution purposes,
- (d) for approval for an operation manual or a maintenance manual for a *regulated system* (such as a hot water system),
- (e) for approval for a disinfection process for a water-cooling system,
- (f) for approval to clean a water-cooling system at intervals of longer than 3 months

This Regulation is made under the *Public Health Act 1991*, and, in particular, under section 82 (2) (s), which provides for the making of regulations for or with respect to "the payment of specified fees in relation to applications made, approvals given, and other matters arising, under this Act".

Published in Gazette No 100 of 27 August 1999, page 7918 [4]

Page 1

Public Health Amendment (Fees) Regulation 1999

# Public Health Amendment (Fees) Regulation 1999

#### 1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Public Health Amendment (Fees) Regulation* 1999.

#### 2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 September 1999.

## 3 Amendment of Public Health Regulation 1991

The *Public Health Regulation 1991* is amended as set out in Schedule 1

#### 4 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

Amendments Schedule 1

### Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

#### [1] Clause 37 Application to exhume remains

Omit "\$220" from clause 37 (2) (c). Insert instead "\$230".

### [2] Clause 56A Fee for approval of equipment for a crematory

Omit "\$440" from clause 56A (1). Insert instead "\$455".

#### [3] Clause 56A (2)

Omit "\$220". Insert instead "\$230".

#### [4] Clauses 62, 64 and 76

Omit "\$110" from clauses 62 (2), 64 (5) and 76 (2) wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$115".

#### [5] Clause 66 Disinfection process

Omit "\$1,105" from clause 66 (2). Insert instead "\$1,155".

BY AUTHORITY